STATE BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
CHAPTER 39A
STATE BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:9-37.18 and N.J.S.A. 45:1-3.2.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.366, effective June 21, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1065(a), 23 N.J.R. 2162(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 39A, State Board of Physical Therapy, expires on June 21,
1996.
Historical Note
Subchapter 1 through 5 of Chapter 39A, State Board of Physical
Therapy, became effective July 7, 1986 as R.1986 d.265, d.266, d.267,
d.268 and d.270. See: 17 N.J.R. 2355(a), 18 N.J.R. 1394(b); 17 N.J.R.
2356(a), 18 N.J.R. 1395(a); 17 N.J.R. 2358(a), 18 N.J.R. 1397(a); 17
N.J.R. 2361(a), 18 N.J.R. 1399(a); 17 N.J.R. 2362(a), 18 N.J.R.
1399(b). Subchapter 6 became effective February 2, 1987 as R.1987
d.83. See: 18 N.J.R. 1179(b), 19 N.J.R. 298(a). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66, Chapter 39A was readopted as R.1991 d.366. See:
Source and Effective Date. See section annotations for specific rule-
making activity.

6. Reinstatement fee ; .............................. .
7. Temporary visiting license pursuant to N.J.S.A.
45:9-37.29(b) to practice on a temporary basis to
assist in a medical emergency or to engage in a
special project or teaching assignment ........... .
8. Duplicate license ................................ .
9. Duplicate wall certificate ......................... .
10. Certification of eligibility for examination (for persons
not yet seeking the issuance of a temporary license)
11. Certification of licensure status ................... .
New Rule, R.1987 d.238, effective June 1, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1177(a), 19 N.J.R. 986(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.240, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 388(a), 23 N.J.R. 1418(c).
Increase in fee or charge in 1 through 6 of (a).
Amended by R.1994 d.101, effective February 22, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5446(a), 26 N.J.R. 1105(b).
SUBCHAPTER 2. AUTHORIZED PRACTICE
13:39A-2.1 Definitions
$125.00

referring chiropractor. This consultation shall:
1. Clarify any divergent assessments that the referring
chiropractor and physical therapist may have made re-
garding the patient's needs;
2. Coordinate treatment programs in the event that
the patient receives concurrent chiropractic and physical
therapy. Any such concurrent treatment programs shall
be compatible; and
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
3. Jointly determine a schedule of additional consulta-
tion that will allow the physical therapist to monitor the
patient's on-going plan of care.
( d) The physical therapist shall document the initial and
on-going consultations with the referring chiropractor in the
patient's record.
New Rule, R.1993 d.642, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3938(a), 25 N.J.R. 5488(a).
SUBCHAPTER 3. UNLAWFUL PRACTICES BY
LICENSEES
13:39A-3.1 Business practices

Ireland, Canada except Quebec Province, Australia or New
Zealand, shall submit to the Board evidence of attainment
of a score of at least 550 on the Test of English as a Foreign
Language (TOEFL) examination, which test shall have been
taken within the two years immediately preceding the filing
of the application for licensure. Such evidence must be
submitted with the application for licensure. This require-
ment may be waived for applicants who have received their
training in countries other than those listed above upon
submission of a written application to the Board demon-
strating good cause for the granting of the waiver. In such
cases the Board may also require a personal interview with
the applicant.
New Rule, R.1987 d.84, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1179(a), 19 N.J.R. 297(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.240, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3856(a), 22 N.J.R. 1616(a).
Revised rule to include specific countries where training has been
received.
Changed score requirement on TOEFL test from 600 to 550.